# Natural Resources and Environment

AGRICULTURE • RESOURCES • CONSERVATION • LAND MANAGEMENT

# BREAM 1



WELL SUMMARY

1 1	1116	<del>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</del>	4	l ₁ ▼	2	3	4
1 Folio No	2 Referred to	3 Date	4 Clearing Officer's Initials	Folio No.	2 Referred to	3 Date	4 Clearing Officer's Initials
	yer						
		·					
	Part Marketon Community Co						
							1
							-
							1
							+
					1		

## FILE COVER INSTRUCTIONS FOR ACTION OFFICERS

- (1) FOLIO NUMBERS: Each subject paper attached to a file is to be given a consecutive number by the attaching officer. Papers must not be removed from or attached to a file without approval.

  (2) REFERRAL TO OTHER OFFICERS: When an Officer completes action on the file and further action is required by some other Officer, please initial Column (4) and on the next vacant line, enter the relevant folio number in Column (1), indicate to whom the file is to be forwarded in Column (2) and record the date in Column (3).
- (3) BRING UP MARKINGS: When action on a file is required at a later date, the officer will initial Column (4) and, on the next vacant line, enter the relevant folio number in Column (1), then write "B/U" followed by the action officer's name in Column (2) and the date the file is required in Column (3).
- (4) PUTAWAY MARKINGS: When ALL action on a file is completed the officer concerned will initial Column (4) and, on the next vacant line, write "P/A" in column (2).

REGISTRY MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY FILE MOVEMENTS BETWEEN OFFICERS

CE
MIARMP MSQA
PMPPA DCWR DSD DORA DNRP
MCF CFO MFM MRFA
MPR MBMPFF MFF MCP
DGI DRR
SG VG DLR DCLM
DWA
AN FIGIE NORTH THE TOTAL

LATER FILES

**EARLIER FILES** 

RECORDS DISPOSITION

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### W540

# **BREAM 1**

- 1.0 Abandonment request & approval
- 2.0 Drilling Reports
  - 2.1 Weekly Drilling Report
  - 2.2 Daily Drilling Reports
- 3.0 Drilling Application and Approval
- 4.0 Correspondence relating to movement of Rig "Glomar III" during drilling of Bream 1.



440 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE • POSTAL ADDRESS: G.P.O. BOX 2752Y, MELBOURNE, VIC. 3001 • TELEPHONE: 60 0331 • TELEGRAPH: "HEMEX" MELBOURNE

MAR: CH-H

28th February, 1969.

The Designated Authority, C/- Secretary for Mines, West Tower, Princes Gate, 171 Flinders Street, MELBOURNE Victoria 3000.

Dear Sir,

Hr. Thitma

#### EO2/1 - Application to Abandon the Bream I Location.

The reinterpretation of the seismic records following the drilling of the Salmon I Well, shows that the top of the Latrobe Formation is lower than previously interpreted, and that Bream I would have intersected a fault at, or close to, the top of the Latrobe. For this reason it has been decided to abandon the Bream I location and drill the first deep Bream exploration well from the Bream 2 location 470 yards to the south-south-east.

Your permission for early abandonment of the Bream I location is therefore requested. The well had reached 790 feet and casing set as follows:

30-inch at 342 feet with 325 sacks cement 20-inch at 741 feet with 800 sacks cement;

the well has not been drilled out since cement was set, and the well-head was capped.

Yours faithfully,

M.M. Lonie - General Manager

cc. Esso Standard Oil (Aust.) Ltd.

Mr Boller Rand 6/3/69

# ALL COMUNICATIONS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MINES

TELEPHONE: 654 4388 Ext. 140.



MINES DEPARTMENT
WEST TOWER, PRINCES GATE
171 FLINDERS STREET
MELBOURNE, VIC. 3000

PWB

7th March, 1969.

#### Memorandum to Director of Petroleum & Natural Gas Branch

#### Re: Abandonment of Bream 1.well

Hematites Petroleum's letter of 28th July, 1969 requests permission to abandon the Bream No.1 well and at the same time gives the reasons for this course of action.

I have examined the seismic records and concur with their reasons.

It is recommended that permission to abandon be given.

P.W. Bollen

Le Secretary for others

Beau-1 Lile

2.0. DRILLING REPORTS.

2.1 WEEKLY DRILLING REPORTS



440 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE • POSTAL ADDRESS: G.P.O. BOX 2752Y, MELBOURNE, VIC. 3001 • TELEPHONE: 60 0331 • TELEGRAPH: "HEMEX" MELBOURNE

MZ:JHM:H

January 30, 1969.



Secretary for Mines,
Mines Department,
West Tower, Princes Gate,
171 Flinders Street,
MELBOURNE, Vic., 3000.

Dear Sir,

EO2/1A - Gippsland Basin Drilling - Bream 1.

We attach hereto the weekly drilling report from the Bream 1 well for the period ending January 27, 1969.

Yours faithfully,

M.M. Lenie

W.M. Lonie, General Manager.

Enc.

m- which

Mr Bollen

#### HEMATITE PETROLEUM PROPRIETARY LIMITED

#### WEEKLY DRILLING REPORT

Tenement Number: Vic/Pl.

Operator:

Esso Standard Oil (Aust.) Ltd.

Well:

Bream 1.

Date of Report: January 27, 1969.

Drilling Unit:

Glomar III.

Location:

Latitude 38° 31' 09" S Longitude 147° 47' 45" E

Rotary Table:

31 feet above sea level.

Water Depth:

190 feet.

Progress:

At Report Date:

790 feet

Previous:

Progress: 790 feet.

Operations:

Bream 1 well spudded on January 20. 30 inch casing was set at 342 feet and 20 inch casing at 741 feet. Currently the well has been suspended at 790 feet while the Glomar III is in dry dock, for routine repairs.

Casing:

30 inch at 342 feet, using 325 sacks

cement;

20 inch at 741 feet, using 800 sacks

W. M. Lenie W.M. Lonie, General Manager.

MZ:JHM 30.1.69 2.2. DAILY DRILLING REPORTS

DAILY PETROLEUM 96 THE HOW. THE MINISTER BREAM NOI WILL frogrammed depth 12,000 feet. Received at 10:45 pm Thursdy 23" Jun 1969 from Roynalds, Hernaht Depit 790 fet Progrem Operation ("Glowar III"). 20" lasing semential at 741 feet with 800 Soch sement.
Will surpended & flower III left sit at 1730 hours
22 - Jan 1969 for loven both.
It is anti-opetal that flower III will said to day dock on 26 F Janey 1969.

BREA	PILY PETROL TO THE 140 AM NO. 1 AM NO. 30 AM,	2 M. 1 M.	rains) e Prob	in of p	apel 12,	92 .000 fel-
e de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la co	790 feel	e v sale .		. 434		
Operation	- Bloman I	T")				
	30" lasing	pet at	342 fet. Berj mun	with 32	5 Sachs	coment-
		processor in the second of			1	
The second of th			e and the second	4		
makkan pendada nga mananan pananan na makkangan i pananan na me		printing and the second section of the second section is a second section of the sec	Bendrijk - Christiansk grafijatisming og som og blit i store på grejsk			A + Book on a protection of contrasting to the contrasting of the cont
Temperature of the second of t		indicated the section of the section	and a produce to the second se	Comment of the Commen		
				em man company and the company and the company of t	er van de ramen ver de de man anne en de de de	
water and the second se			The second secon			
- Sharana and a state of the st						
				эметэм разын түргүүлүй үйгэг аны астромоган байсан түсгүү сагаат Т	and the second s	
A	·		STATE OF THE STATE	er er et en		
		and the second s	The state of the second st			
			nada da Lanton valo (2002). La labalista de desenda calenda de la veloció se esta la condicio con	nome - mildingskrossellen skrivesskanskallidellen skrivesskansk		
entre annotation and a series of the series			e samme samme service or	i den den sundidig des sagles delle mere autop kagen geld i berkesstenen has i des side.	ett i 11. kaalus agandi viitan kaangaarkas ( taa an isk kisaaa	
Security of the form the control of		hand the state of	der Launs John wire. Am manismische bestählt zu ein stad soppopungen der "An seinberste ausbal-	and the state of t		
MEANING STEEL TO VINCENT AND THE STEEL STE		en al richeste substantial de la company de	enticipalistico — e un establishabetentes entrantes de se una visa de se una come de se un se un se un se un s 	make similar kalanda kalani oleh ini salah kisakan nadalari men-menci olah ini salah si	er (n. 1906) des aus Villes (1907) des Paul Leine (1907) des autorites (	
ANTICAL PROPERTY AND ANTICAL PROPERTY OF THE ANTICAL P		a anglikka diniya u ang aganggakkingiyana	m na riva quin site s' authority filosomusicat transperim au nous, prins		e en en exploração de entre en entre e	and the state of t
The second of th			anne stringenstrom en 1984 (il) skipte (il) skipte en 1984 (il) skipte en 1984 (il) skipte en 1986 (il) skipte	I PRODUCTUS I PRO- 41, brails A No Highly Prior Stade and Highly of William Conduction of	The sear him him had him had been had the search of the Thin had been had the search of the Ship had been been been been been been been bee	aa. Nord did kalina oo aa waaddo oo dhalayaa qaaraanka ahka ahaada aa aa kar aa adii waadaa aa
manuscher werden er	norman regions a carrier more than the meaning of the American commences in	Process and the state of the st			The same of the sa	an i e Thomas anns ann ann an tao an taonach ann ann an tao ann ann an tao an tao an tao an tao an tao an tao a

DAILY PETROLUMN DRILLING REDORT TO THE HOM. THE MINISTER OF MINES. 86 BREAM Nº 1 WIll Programmed defect 12,000 for Recurred after 9:40 Mm, Tens. 21/Jan 1969 from Reynolds Hernatili. Defeth 358' Program 356' Depth 356' Operation. Glaman III. Drilled to 358' 1 more running 30" casing

DAILY DETROLEUM DRILLING REPORT 80

TO THE HON. THE MINISTER OF MINES

BREAM N.I Will Programmed dipetel 12,000 for

focund of 10-30 My, Mady 97 Jan 1969 for Hoppins, Saraht Operation ( Storan III ) Proparing to spad

3.0 DRILLING APPLICATION
4 APPROVAL

PB.

24th January, 1969.

The General Manager, Hematite Petroleum Pty. Ltd., G.P.O. Box 2752Y, MELBOURNE, Vic. 3001.

Dear Sir,

This letter is to confirm that the Designated Authority has given his consent in writing to the drilling of the Bream No.1 well. The programme for this well being that given in your letter and attachments of January 16th, 1969.

Yours faithfully,

R.G. WHITING.

DIRECTOR, PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS BRANCH.

Ah Bollen



440 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE ● POSTAL ADDRESS: G.P.O. BOX 2752Y, MELBOURNE, VIC. 3001 ● TELEPHONE: 60 0331 ● TELEGRAPH: "HEMEX" MELBOURNE

MZ:JHM:H

The Designated Authority, c/o Secretary for Mines, Mines Department, West Tower, Princes Gate, 171 Flinders Street, MELBOURNE, Vic., 3000.



Dear Sir,

#### EO2/1 - Application to Drill Bream Well

We herewith lodge application for permission to drill the Bream well under the conditions of the Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1967. It should be noted that the Glomar III will be required to enter dry dock, for a routine check, during the course of drilling this well. The following geological prognosis of the well is submitted:

Proposed Depth: 12,000 feet.

Location: The Bream location is approximately 16 miles south of the Barracouta field and 23 miles west of the Kingfish field.

Exploration Target: The well is programmed to test the crest of an anticlinal feature mapped at the top of the Latrobe Valley Formation. Structure as seismically mapped on the Latrobe Topographic Surface is an east-west trending, faulted anticline. The faults form a north-south striking horst and graben system across the anticline. Approximately 300 feet of vertical closure is mapped at the top of the Latrobe Valley Formation.

The structural picture is maintained at depth and the well is planned to penetrate at least 6000 feet of Latrobe Valley Formation.

#### Lithology:

<u>Depth</u>	<u>Formation</u>
0 - 190 ft 190 - 5550 ft	Water. Gippsland and younger (Miocene and younger). Marl, fossiliferous limestone.
5550 - 5700 ft	Lakes Entrance (Oligocene). Shale, siltstone.
5700 - 12000 ft	Latrobe Valley (Eocene to Upper Cretaceous). Sandstone, siltstone, shale and coal.

#### Reservoirs:

Sandstones developed within the Latrobe Valley Formation at the unconformity surface or within the formation.

An adequate seal of the Oligocene Lakes Entrance Formation is mapped directly above the unconformity surface. The development of traps within the Latrobe Formation is dependent on the development of suitable impermeable units within the sequence.

The interpretation is based on seismic data prior to drilling and therefore subject to review after completion of the well. The seismic data for most horizons is of fair to poor quality.

Mr Condon

It is recommended that

Yours faithfully,

W. N. Lane

W.M. Lonie, General Manager.

The Home on minister

12/1/1/2017/03

In Carpen,

# MINES DEPARTMENT, VICTORIA

# APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO DRILL

# A WELL UNDER THE PETROLEUM ACT, 1958

To the Honourable the Minister of Mines:

X/we Hematite Petroleum Pty Ltd being the holder/operator of Vic/Pl Petroleum Exploration Permit/Petroleum Prospecting Licence No. hereby apply for your consent to drill a well for petroleum within the above area.

The following are the particulars of the proposed operation.

(a)	The name and number by which the well is to be known	Bream 1.
(b)	Classification of well	Stratigraphie Test Assessment Development Service
(c)	The exact location of the proposed well	Latitude 38° 31' 09" S Longitude 147° 47' 45" E (accuracy ± 3 seconds of arc) Parish:
(d)	Distance from nearest tenement boundary	13 miles south of the southern boundary of Vic/L2.
(e)	Heights above sea level (This information may be submitted later) Include:- Water depth offshore wells	Surface Level: mean sea level. Derrick Floor: or Rotary Table: 31 feet above of Kelly Bushing: mean sea level. 190 feet.
(f)	Diameter of proposed well at surface	See (k) 36" well, 30" casing.
(g)	Method of drilling proposed and name and type of drilling rig	Rotary using floating rig Glomar III.
(h)	The extent to which coring is intended	All significant hydrocarbon shows will be cored. Cores will be also taken for lith-ological control in the Latrobe Valley Formation.
(i)	Name, address and telephone number of person in charge of the drilling operation	Mr L. Lipscombe, Esso Exploration & Production Aust. Inc., 380 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne. Phone: 600401

# PROPOSED ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGICAL DETAILS: These may be varied according to conditions encountered during drilling operations.

(j)	Proposed	total	depth	12,000	) fe	et p	providi	ing suita	ıble	pro	spects	
				occur	in	the	older	portion	of	the	Latrobe	
											coat i	on

## (k) Proposed engineering details of well

Hole Diameter	Casing Size	Setting Depth	Cementing proposals
36"	30"	100 ft	Proposed top of cement  As in previous operations.  or as practicable.
26"	20"	500 ft	
17½"	13 <sup>3</sup> /8"	2500 ft	
12½"	9 <sup>5</sup> /8"	7000 - 9000 ft	

## (1) Proposed Logging details

Type of log	Intervals, to be logged
IES, BHCS, GR, CDM, possible CST.	Run l Prior to setting 13 <sup>3</sup> /8" casing.
IES, FDC.GR, BHCS, CDM, CST Velocity Survey, possible	Run 2 Prior to setting 9 <sup>5</sup> /8" casing
FIT, MLL, LL7, GRN.	Run 3 12000 ft (same logs as Run 2).

(m)	Provision for Formation Testing	V
	Outline of testing equipment	t
	to be stationed at well site	5
	or brief details of arrange-	
	ments made for formation	(
	testing	+

Wireline packer set in casing, 2<sup>7/8</sup>" tubing, Otis double ball valve with surface extension to a Haliburton C.B. head to a two phase separator. Gas will be flared; liquids will go to storage facilities.

(n)	Geological	supervision	will	bе
	undertaken	by:		

Mr J.L. Elliot,
Esso Exploration & Production Aust.

71 - 79 Macquarie Street, Sydney, N.S.W.

Phone: 20557.

(o) Name and address of drilling contractor

Global Marine Australasia Pty Ltd, 380 Lonsdale Street,

Melbourne.

Phone: 671367

(p) Proposed date of commencement of operations

On or about January 20, 1969.

we advise that x/we have noted Sections 25, 26 and 27 of the Regulations under the Petroleum Act, 1958, pertaining to compensation for drilling operations on private land, and the provisions in relation to safety and health of the Petroleum Act, the Mines Act and the Regulations under the Mines Act.

Yours faithfully

Date 16/1 / 69

W.M. Lonie, General Manager, Hematite Petroleum Pty Ltd.

#### PE905440

This is an enclosure indicator page. The enclosure PE905440 is enclosed within the container PE905439 at this location in this document.

The enclosure PE905440 has the following characteristics:

ITEM\_BARCODE = PE905440
CONTAINER\_BARCODE = PE905439

NAME = Bream 1 Structure Contour Map

BASIN = GIPPSLAND PERMIT = VIC/P1 TYPE = SEISMIC

SUBTYPE = HRZN\_CONTR\_MAP

DESCRIPTION = Bream 1 Structure Contour Map of La

Trobe Delta Topographic Surface - Bream

Prospect. Interpretation of structre

prior to drilling.

REMARKS = DATE\_CREATED = DATE\_RECEIVED =

W\_NO = W540
WELL\_NAME = Bream-1

CONTRACTOR = Hematite Petroleum Pty Ltd CLIENT\_OP\_CO = Hematite Petroleum Pty Ltd

(Inserted by DNRE - Vic Govt Mines Dept)

4.0. Correspondance relating to movement of Rig "Cilomar II" during dilling of Bream 1.



440 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE • POSTAL ADDRESS; G.P.O. BOX 2752Y, MELBOURNE, VIC. 3001 • TELEPHONE: 60 0331 • TELEGRAPH: "HEMEX" MELBOURNE

MAR:JHM:H EO2/1 February 4, 1969.

The Designated Authority, c/o Secretary for Mines, Mines Department, West Tower, Princes Gate, 171 Flinders Street, MELBOURNE, Vic., 3000.

Dear Sir,

#### Movement of Rig.

You are hereby advised that the Glomar III drilling vessel will depart Melbourne on or about 10th February and return to the Bream No.1 Well location (Latitude 38° 31° 09" S. Longitude 147° 47° 45" E).

Yours faithfully.

W.M. Lonie, General Manager.

c.c.: Regional Controller,
 Department of Shipping & Transport,
 497 Collins Street,
 Melbourne.

Im Salfon a 6/2/16

PB.

28th January, 1969.

The General Manager, Hematite Petroleum Pty. Ltd., G.P.O. Box 2752Y, MELBOURNE, Vic. 3001.

Dear Sir.

I refer to your letter of January 15th, 1969, and to telephone conversation of 16th January, 1969, concerning the movement of the Drilling Vessel "Glumar III".

This letter is to confirm that the Designated Authority has given his consent in writing to the move of "Glomar III" to the Bream No.1 well from Tasmanian Waters.

Yours faithfully.

R.G. WHITING.

DIRECTOR, PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS BRANCH.

M Boller

PB.

24th January, 1969.

The General Manager.
Hematite Petroleum Pty. Ltd.,
G.P.O. Box 2752Y,
MELBOURNE, Vic. 3001.

Dear Sir,

Acknowledgement is made of the receipt of your letter of January 17th, 1969, being the Notification of Movement of Glomar III from Bream No.1 well to Melbourne on January 25th - 26th.

Yours faithfully,

R.G. WHITING.

DIRECTOR, PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS BRANCH.



440 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE • POSTAL ADDRESS: G.P.O. BOX 2752Y, MELBOURNE, VIC. 3001 • TELEPHONE: 60 0331 • TELEGRAPH: "HEMEX" MELBOURNE

BMH: JHM: H

January 17, 1969.

The Designated Authority, c/o Secretary for Mines, Mines Department, West Tower, Princes Gate, 171 Flinders Street, MELBOURNE, Vic., 3000.

Dear Sir,

#### Movement of Rig.

We herewith advise that the Glomar III vessel will suspend operations at the site of Bream No.1 well (Latitude 38° 31° 09", Longitude 147° 47° 45") on January 25 - 26, and proceed to Melbourne for maintenance and inspection.

A marker buoy will be at the location during the period that the Glomar is in port.

Yours faithfully,

W.M. Lonie, General Manager.

Jan Bue form

mwhite

Shifting I Transporder advised 12.30 pm 20/1/69 Mills Memorandum to

#### The Director of Petroleum & Natural Gas:

## Movement of "Glomar III drilling rig.

Mr. B. Hopkins of Hematite Petroleum Pty. Ltd. has requested by telephone that Hematite's letter of the 15th. January, 1969 be regarded as a request for the Designated Authority to give his permission for this move, as this move will occur in less than 7 days after the notification of the move.

It is now anticipated that the vessell will move on the 18th. January, 1969.

P.W. Bollen.

ALL COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MINES

TELEPHONE: 654 4388



MINES DEPARTMENT
WEST TOWER, PRINCES GATE
171 FLINDERS STREET
MELBOURNE, VIC. 3000

16th. January, 1969.

Memorandum to

#### The Director of Petroleum & Natural Gas:

#### Movement of "Glomar III drilling rig.

Mr. B. Hopkins of Hematite Petroleum Pty. Ltd. has requested by telephone that Hematite's letter of the 15th. January, 1969 be regarded as a request for the Designated Authority to give his permission for this move, as this move will occur in less than 7 days after the notification of the move.

It is now anticipated that the vessell will move on the 18th. January, 1969.

P.W. Bollen.



440 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE ● POSTAL ADDRESS: G.P.O. BOX 2752Y, MELBOURNE, VIC. 3001 ● TELEPHONE: 60 0331 ● TELEGRAPH: "HEMEX" MELBOURNE

MZ:JHM:H

January 15, 1969.

Secretary for Mines, Mines Department, West Tower, Princes Gate, 171 Flinders Street, MELBOURNE, Vic., 3000.



Dear Sir,

#### E02/1 - Gippsland Basin Drilling.

We wish to notify the Department of the movement of a drilling rig. The following information is submitted:

Glomar III. 1. Name of Unit:

2. Present Location: Mullet 1.

Latitude 39<sup>°</sup> 13<sup>°</sup> 02<sup>°</sup> S Longitude 147<sup>°</sup> 51<sup>°</sup> 22<sup>°</sup> E

Bream 1. 3. Future Location:

Latitude 38° 31' 09" S Longitude 147° 47' 45" E

du Enden 4. Date of movement:

On or about January 19, 1969. The exact date will

be notified when available.

as this notice is less than is required. It is recommended yours faithfully.

W.M. Lonie, General Manager.

Seefour M. Boll